

**SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS**

**DARRELL JOHNSON AND A. JAN  
THOMAS, JR., BANKRUPTCY  
TRUSTEE IN THE MATTER OF  
DARRELL W. JOHNSON AND JANET  
K. JOHNSON, DEBTORS**

**PETITIONERS**

**VS.**

**NO. 08-1009**

**ROCKWELL AUTOMATION, INC.;;  
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL  
DISTRIBUTORS, INC. D/B/A  
KEATHLEY-PATTERSON ELECTRIC;  
AND JOHN DOES 1-5**

**RESPONDENTS**

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Respectfully submitted,

James Bruce McMath, #75090  
Neil Chamberlin, #93222  
MCMATH WOODS, P.A.  
711 W. Third Street  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 396-5400

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

POINTS ON APPEAL..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. NON-PARTY FAULT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ..... 1

    A. RATIONAL BASIS TEST HAS LITTLE OR NO ROLE IN THIS CASE..... 1

        1. ART. 5, §32 IS AN ABSOLUTE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION ..... 3

        2. ART. 2, §13 IS AN ABSOLUTE AND IMPORTANT RIGHT ..... 4

    B. §§16-55-202(a) & 16-55-201(b)(1) ARE PROCEDURAL..... 5

    C. §§16-55-202(a) & 16-55-201(b)(1) LIMIT RECOVERY ..... 7

    D. A.C.A. §§16-55-202(a) & 16-55-201(b)(1) FAIL A RATIONAL BASIS TEST ..... 9

II. ARK. CODE ANN. §16-55-212(b) IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL ..... 12

    A. LEGISLATIVELY PRESCRIBED RULE OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE..... 12

    B. A.C.A §16-55-212(b) LIMITS DAMAGES..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

## **POINTS ON APPEAL**

1. Under the facts of this case, whether the provisions of Act 649 of 2003, including but not limited to those codified at Ark. Code. Ann. §16-55-202, that allow a fact-finder to consider or assess the negligence or fault of nonparties, violate the Arkansas Constitution, when considered along with the modification of “joint and several” liability in the same act, as codified at Ark. Code Ann. §16-55-201.

2. Under the facts of this case, whether the provisions of Act 649 of 2003, including but not limited to those codified at Ark. Code Ann. §16-55-212(b), that addresses evidence of damages for the costs of necessary medical care, treatment, or services, violate the Arkansas Constitution.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arkansas Hosp. Assoc. v. Board of Pharmacy*, 297 Ark. 454, 763 S.W.2d 73 (1989)..... 1

*Bernier v. Burris*, 113 Ill.2d 219 (1986) ..... 14

*Billings v. Aeropres Corp.*, 522 F.Supp.2d 1121, 1128 (E.D. Ark. 2007)..... 13

*Burns v. Ford Motor Co.*, 549 F.Supp.2d 1081, 1085 (W.D. Ark. 2008)..... 15

*Carson v. Maurer*, 120 N.H. 925, 424 A.2d 825 (1980) ..... 14

*Cleveland Board of Education v Loudermill*, 470 U.S. 532, 105 S.Ct. 1487 (1985) ..... 5

*Davis v. Parham*, 362 Ark. 352, 208 S.W.3d 162 (2005)..... 2

*Donner v. Kearsse*, 662 A.2d 1269 (Conn. 1995)..... 10

*Evans v. State*, 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002)..... 11

*Fleming v. International Transport, Inc.*, 1992 WL 310591 (Conn. Super. 1992) ..... 14

*Frank v. Barker*, 341 Ark. 577, 582, 20 S.W.3d 293 (2000)..... 12

*Gay v. Rabon*, 280 Ark. 5, 652 S.W.2d 836 (1983)..... 2, 5

*Gouty v. Schnepel*, 795 So.2d 959 (Fla. 2001)..... 10

*Grabau v. Dep’t of Health*, 816 So.2d 701 (Fla. 2002) ..... 14

*In re Unitec Elevator Servs. Co.*, 178 S.W.3d 53 (Tex. 2005) ..... 11

*Jackson v. Ozment*, 283 Ark. 100, 671 S.W.2d 736 (1984)..... 2

*Lake View School District No. 25 v. Huckabee*, 351 Ark. 31, 71, 91 S.W.3d 472,  
495 (2002) ..... 4, 6

*Legislative Research Com. by Prather v. Brown*, 664 S.W.2d 907 (Ky. 1984) ..... 3

*Marsh v. Green*, 782 So.2d 223 (Ala. 2000)..... 13

*Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Anderson*, 334 Ark. 561, 976 S.W.2d 382 (Ark. 1998) ..... 13

*O’Bryan v. Hedgespeth*, 892 S.W.2d 571, 576 (Ky. 1995) ..... 13

*Ozaki v. Assn. of Apt. Owners*, 954 P.2d 644 (Haw. 1998) ..... 10

<i>Pinillos v. Cedars of Leb. Hosp. Corp.</i> , 403 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981) .....	14
<i>Plumb v. Missoula County Dist. Ct.</i> , 927 P.2d 1011 (Mont. 1996) .....	11
<i>Price v. Price</i> , 341 Ark. 311, 16 S.W.3d 248 (2000).....	5
<i>Ricarte v. State</i> , 290 Ark. 100, 717 S.W.2d 488 (1986) .....	5
<i>Salazar v. Am. Sterilizer Co.</i> , 5 P.3d 357 (Colo. App. 2000) .....	11
<i>Simpson v. Fuller</i> , 281 Ark. 471, 665 S.W.2d 269 (1984) .....	2
<i>Spradlin v. Arkansas Ethics Comm'n</i> , 314 Ark. 108, 115, 858 S.W.2d 684, 688 (1993).....	3
<i>Standard Pipe Line Company v. Burnett</i> , 188 Ark. 491, 501-03 (1933).....	9
<i>Standard Pipe Line Company v. Burnett</i> , 188 Ark. 491, 501-03, 66 S.W.2d 637, 641 (1933)...	3
<i>Stanley v. Aeroquip Corp.</i> , 1999 U.S. App. Lexis 8034 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>State ex. rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999).....	5, 6, 11, 14
<i>State v. Lester</i> , 343 Ark. 662, 38 S.W.3d 313 (2001).....	6
<i>State v. Syputl</i> , 304 Ark. 5, 800 S.W.2d 402 (1990).....	5, 12
<i>Streight v. Ragland</i> , 280 Ark. 206, 655 S.W.2d 459 (1983).....	1
<i>Summerville v. Thrower</i> , 369 Ark. 231, 253 S.W.3d 415 (2007) .....	3, 6
<i>Thompson v. Bank of Am.</i> , 356 Ark. 576, 584, 157 S.W.3d 174, 179 (2004).....	4
<i>Walmsley</i> .....	4
<i>Weidrick v. Arnold</i> , 310 Ark. 138, 835 S.W.2d 843 (1992) .....	2, 3, 5
<i>Yslava v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 936 P.2d 1274 (Ariz. 1997).....	10

**STATUTES/RULES**

§16-55-202(a) .....	5, 7
§16-55-201(b)(1).....	5, 7
§16-55-202(c)(3).....	9
§16-55-212(b) .....	12, 13, 14, 15

Arkansas Constitution Amendment 80 .....	5, 6, 12, 13
Arkansas Constitution, Amendment 80, § 3 .....	12
Arkansas Constitution, Art. 2, § 13 .....	passim
Arkansas Constitution, Art. 5, § 32 .....	passim
Arkansas Constitution Art. 7, § 4 .....	5
Arkansas Rules of Evidence 102 .....	14
Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure 1 .....	14
Medical Malpractice Act, Act 709 of 1979 .....	2

**BOOKS AND TREATISES**

AMI 2215.....	13
ATLA Amicus Curie, p. 4-18 .....	4
<i>Constitutional Law</i> , Erwin Chemerinsky, Aspen Publications, § 7.4.2.....	5
